The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars For the year For the year
 ended ended
 March 31,2024 March 31,2023

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (perannum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 2 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2024  31-03-2023

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 157.70  140.54

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)(% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.39 2.29 2.04 1.95

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.42 2.49 2.07 2.12

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)(% change

compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.52 0.52 0.38 0.38

112

Note 25: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge

Change / credit in respect of earlier years  131.41 43.37

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  731.72 366.46

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 863.13 409.82

(c)  Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Accounting profit before income tax 3100.84   1,286.14

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax rate  25.168%

(March 31, 2023: 27.82%) 780.42   357.80

Tax on Expenses that are not deductible in determining

taxable profit 82.71   18.01

Taxes on unabsorbed business loss   -572.98   -295.61

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years  - 43.37

Others   -158.74   -80.20

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss   131.41   43.37

Effective Tax Rate 4.24% 3.37%

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2024 31, 2023 31, 2024 31, 2023

Difference between Book depreciation and

tax depreciation (151.52) 17.14 168.66 18.01

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116 (616.43) (1,093.93) (477.50) 114.21

Deferred Tax (SD) 28.00 48.22 20.22 (13.58)

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116) 688.53 1,123.24 434.71 (52.86)

Deferred tax on Loss 33.22 606.20 572.98 300.27

Others  (0.12) 8.39 12.65 0.41

Deferred Tax Income / (Expense) - - 731.72 366.46

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities ) (18.32) 709.26 - -

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4.13 8.81

Income tax charged to OCI 4.13 8.81

(b) Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year

113

Related parties where

control exists

Akshay Chhabra 31.03.2024 14.40 86.00 804.00 1,004.00 -  - - 1.30

 31.03.2023   14.40   67.00   2,349.00   2,149.00 -  - - 201.59

Akashanand Karnik 31.03.2024 - 47.86 - - - - - - *

 31.03.2023   -   47.86 - - - - - - -

Chandrasehkar Yeramalli 31.03.2024 - - - - - - 2.55 - 0.54

 31.03.2023 - - - - - - 2.25 -

Arjun Bhatia 31.03.2024 - - - - - - 1.20 - 0.27

 31.03.2023 - - - - - - 0.60 - -

Bharat Dighe 31.03.2024 - - - - - - 120 - -

 31.03.2023 - - - - - - 1.50 - -

Rushabh Vyas 31.03.2024 - - - - - - 1.35 - -

 31.03.2023 - - - - - - - - -

Silicon Softech 31.03.2024 - - - - 149.55 - - 7.44 1.04

 31.03.2023 - - - - - -  5.92 177.32

IT Cube Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 31.03.2024 - - - - - 0.50 - - -0.58

 31.03.2023 - - - - - - - - -

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Opening balance as at 1st April 709.26 (1,066.91)

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i) Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  (731.72) (366.46)

(ii) Statement of Other Comprehensive Income 4.13 8.81

Closing balance as at 31st March (18.32) 709.26

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Note 26:  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(i) Details of Related Party

Particulars Name of the Party

Subsidiary Companies  Silicon Softech India Ltd.

 IT Cube Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

 One Point One Singapore PTE Ltd.

 One Point One USA INC

Key Managerial Personnel  Akshay Chhabra

 Akashanand Karnik

 Arjun Bhatia

Director till 24th August, 2023 Bharat Dighe

 Rushabh Vyas

 Chandrasehkar Yeramalli

Relatives of Key Managerial  Neyhaa Chhabra

Personnel

Enterprise over which the key  Assurvest Capital Advisor LLP

managerial personnel has  Cap access Advisor (P) Ltd.

[…]

The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars As at As at
 31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (perannum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 2 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2024  31-03-2023

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 396.07  140.54

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)(% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.39 2.29 2.04 1.95

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.42 2.49 2.07 2.12

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)(% change

compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.52 0.52 0.38 0.38

160

Note 25: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge 142.48 -

Change/Credit in respect of earlier years - 43.37

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  745.77 359.83

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 888.25 403.20

(c)  Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Accounting profit before income tax 3026.70 1282.16

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax

(March 31, 2023: 27.82%] 761.68 356.70

Change / Credit in respect of earlier years - 43.37

Others 126.56 3.14

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 888.25 403.20

Effective Tax Rate 29.35% 31.45%

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2024 31, 2023 31, 2024 31, 2023

Difference between Book depreciation

and tax depreciation  (144.28) 5.14 149.42 20.85

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116 (693.33) 1,093.93) (479.16) 114.21

Deferred Tax Liab (SD ) 31.56 47.81 20.29 (13.17)

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116) 766.52 1123.24 436.03 (52.86)

Deferred tax on Loss 33.22 640.10 606.88 290.81

Deferred tax on Gratuity 59.99 8.81 12.60 -

Others (0.12)  (0.29)

Deferred Tax (Income)/Expenses   745.77 359.83

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities ) 53.56 731.17

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4.13 8.81

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (0.34) -

Income tax charged to OCI 3.79 8.81

(b)   Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year:

161

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Particulars March 31, March 31,
 2024 2023

Opening balance as at 1st April (731.177 (1,082.20)

Balance of new subsidiary IT cube as on date of (64.37)

acquisition i.e. 22.02.2024

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i) Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  745.77 359.83

(ii) Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (3.79) (8.81)

Closing balance as at 31st March (53.56) (731.17)

Note 26:  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(i) Details of Related Party

Particulars Name of the Party

Enterprise over which Key  Assurvest Capital Advisor LLP

Managerial Personnel has  Cap Access Advisor Pvt Ltd

significant influence Tech Worldwide Support Pvt Ltd

Key Managerial Personnel  Akshay Chhabra

 Akashanand Karnik

 Arjun Bhatia

Director till 24th August, 2023 Bharat Dighe

 Chandrasehkar Yeramalli

 Madhavi Gokhale

 Anil Rajadhyaksha

 Rushabh Vyas

 Rajiv Desai

Director till 5th March, 2024 Bhalchandra Inamdar

Relative of Key Managerial  Neyhaa Chhabra

[…]

Note  27  :  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Company’s financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The

Company’s financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board.

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in

the price of a financial instrument.

The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency

exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments.

Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits,

foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

(i ) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and

consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas , and

purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies.

Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March 2024

Particulars EURO QAR USD Total

Trade receivables 7,820.00 38,530.00 69,160.30 1,15,510.30

Bank Balances - - - -

Trade payables - -   - -

  2023-24  2022-23
Particulars 1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

USD 691.60 (691.60) 541.12 (541.12)

EURO 78.20 (78.20) 80.40 (80.40)

QAR 385.30 (385.30)

Increase \ (Decrease) in profit or loss 1,155.10 (1,155.10) 621.52 (621.52)

(ii)  Equity Price Risk

 The company’s investment portfolio consists of investments in quoted instruments like mutual funds carried at

fair value in the balance sheet.

(iii)  Credit risk

 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To

manage this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the

financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts

receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.